
 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

26 November 2014 
 

 
 

A meeting of the MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY PLANNING 
GROUP will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on 
WEDNESDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2014 at 2:00 PM. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
 1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 3. MINUTE - MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY PLANNING 

GROUP - 3 SEPTEMBER 2014(Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 4. HIGHLIGHTS FROM THE CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

  Report by the Community Planning Manager. (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

 5. AREA GOVERNANCE REVIEW REPORT 

  Report by Community Governance Manager.   (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

  (a)  Area Community Planning Group - Terms of Reference 
   Update by Community Governance Manager. (Pages 13 - 18) 

 
  (b)  Area Community Planning Group Membership 
   Update by Community Governance Manager. (Pages 19 - 20) 

 
 6. SOA LOCAL DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN PHASE 2 UPDATE 

  Update by Community Governance Manager. (Pages 21 - 40) 
 

 7. COMMUNITY COUNCIL BY ELECTIONS UPDATE 

Public Document Pack



 
  Report by Area Governance Officer. (Pages 41 - 44) 

 

 8. OUTCOME 6. PEOPLE LIVE IN SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES 

 

  (a) Police Scotland  
  (b) Scottish Fire and Rescue  
  (c)  MAKI Community Safety Forum - Highlight/Exceptions Report 
   Report by Community Governance Manager. (Pages 45 - 46) 

 
 9. OUTCOME 1. IN ARGYLL AND BUTE THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE AND 

THRIVING 

 

  (a) Business Gateway Report 
   Report by Business Gateway Representative. (Pages 47 - 48) 

 
  (b) Kintyre Initiative Partnership - Highlight/Exception Report 
   Report by Community Governance Manager. (Pages 49 - 50) 

 
 10. OUTCOME 2: WE HAVE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS SUSTAINABLE 

GROWTH 

 

  (a) Community Broadband Scotland 
   Presentation by Development Officer for Community Broadband Scotland.  

 
 11. OUTCOME 5.   PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES 

 

  (a) NHS Highland 
   • Mental Wellbeing 

Report by Sam Campbell  
 

• MAKI Locality Update 
Report by Kate MacAulay 

 
 (Pages 51 - 58) 
 

  (b) Health and Social Care Integration 
   Report by Project Manager - Integration (Pages 59 - 62) 

 
  (c) Argyll Voluntary Action  

 
 12. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

  Report by Area Governance Manager.  
 

  

 
  



 
  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY 
PLANNING GROUP held in the COMMUNITY CENTRE, CAMPBELTOWN  

on WEDNESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2014  
 
 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Donald MacMillan 
 

Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
 Rona Gold, Community Planning Manager 
 Lorna Elliott, Community Governance Manager 
 Tom Murphy, Streetscene Area Manager (via Lync) 
 Chief Inspector Marlene Baillie, Police Scotland 
 Donnie Cameron, NHS 
 Pat Dean, Argyll Voluntary Action  
 Steve Byrne, Campbeltown Community Council 
 Cathy Duncan, Campbeltown Community Council 
 Tina Jordan, ACUMEN 
 Stephen Duffy, ACUMEN 
 Tracy Chambers, Kintyre Link Club 
 Robert McNeill, Kintyre Link Club  
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 
  Apologies for absence were intimated by:- 

 
Councillor Anne Horn 
Councillor Donald Kelly 
Councillor John McAlpine 
Councillor Dougie Philand 
Councillor John Semple 
Councillor Sandy Taylor 
Margaret Wallace, Argyll Voluntary Action 
Lorraine Paterson, NHS 
 
 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 
 3. MINUTES 

 
  (a) MINUTE -MAKI CPG MEETING 4 JUNE 2014 
   The Minute of the meeting of Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 

Community Planning Group held on 4 June 2014  was approved as a 
true and correct record. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



  (b) MID ARGYLL PARTNERSHIP (MAP) MEETING HELD ON 11 JUNE  
2014 

    
The Minute of the meeting of the Mid Argyll Partnership (MAP) 
meeting held on 11 June 2014 was noted. 
 
 

  (c) KINTYRE INITIATIVE WORKING GROUP (KIWG) MEETING HELD 
ON 27 JUNE  2014 

   The Minute of the meeting of the Kintyre Initiative Group meeting 
held on 27 June 2014 was noted. 
 
 
 

 4. ACUMEN AND CAMPBELTOWN LINK CLUB 
  The group received a presentation from Stephen Duffy of Advancing 

Community Understanding of Mental and Emotional Needs (ACUMEN), 
which outlined the philosophy and framework which enable them to play a 
part in the development of mental health services across the Argyll and 
Clyde area.  It highlighted the ways in which they support service users 
and carers alike and how they promote awareness of mental health 
issues by providing information to the general public at events with the 
aim of reducing the stigma associated with mental health issues.  
 
A further presentation from the Kintyre Link Club was provided by Tracy 
Chambers and Robert McNeill.  Mr McNeill advised that the local club is a 
mental health club run by members for members, which was founded in 
June 1999.  Mr McNeill outlined the membership, aims, funding issues 
and the co-ordination of the club.  He stressed that it was important for the 
club to receive the support of the local councillors and asked the group to 
be more aware of mental health issues and to assist on providing the 
relevant information to the general public as a way of also reducing the 
stigma association with mental health issues.   
 
The Chair thanked both organisations for the informative presentations 
and requested that feedback is provided to the Community Planning 
Partnership (CPP) outlining the importance of retaining both ACUMEN 
and the Kintyre Link Club as it reduces long term costs on the NHS.   
 
Decision: 
 
The group agreed to note both presentations. 
 

 5. AREA GOVERNANCE REVIEW REPORT 
  The group considered a report which advised that
[...]
t the proposed Terms of Reference be adopted 
at the Community Planning Partnership Management Committee 
meeting on 31 October 2014. 
 
 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Community and Culture, dated 3rd 
September 2014, submitted.) 
 

  (b) SOA LOCALISED DELIVERY 
   The group considered a report outlining the reasons for the local 

Single Outcome Agreement plan, some identified known risks and 
the plan to mitigate the risks.   
 
Discussion surrounding strategic movements of partners was had, 
with the Area Governance Manager confirming that the aim was for 
all partners to align budgets towards the Single Outcome Agreement, 
with the rationale being to work better together as partners.   

Page 3



 
Councillor Currie spoke of the layout of the agenda for meetings.  He 
suggested that it may be useful to lay the agenda out in terms of 
wards.  Both the Area Governance Manager and the Community 
Governance Manager agreed to look further into how island 
communities can be more involved.  The Community Planning 
Manager advised that it would be possible to make the agenda more 
area based, however it would need to correspond with all outcomes 
of the Single Outcome Agreement.   
 
The Area Governance Manager suggested that any further 
comments be fed back to the Community Governance Manager by 
the end of the month, with a view to all comments being collated to 
take back to the management committee on the 19 October 2014.    
 
 
Decision: 
 
The group agreed that the proposed method of development of the 
localised Single Outcome Agreement plans be taken forward.   
 
 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Community and Culture, dated 3 
September 2014, submitted.) 
 

 6. OUTCOME 1. IN ARGYLL AND BUTE THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE 
AND THRIVING 

 
  (a) HIGHLIGHT/EXCEPTION REPORT - MID ARGYLL PARTNERSHIP 
   The group considered a report which updated on the main areas of 

work undertaken by the Mid Argyll Partnership (MAP).  
 
Decision 
 
The group noted the report. 
 

  (b) HIGHLIGHT/EXCEPTIONS REPORT - KINTYRE INITIATIVE 
PARTNERSHIP 

   The group considered a report which updated on the main areas of 
work undertaken by the Kintyre Initiative Partnership (KIP). 
 
Decision 
 
The group noted the report. 
 
 

 7. OUTCOME 2: WE HAVE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS 
SUSTAINABLE GROWTH 

 
  (a) COMMUNITY CONSULTATION ON SERVICE CHANGES WITHIN  

AMENITY SERVICES 
   The group were give a verbal update from the Area Streetscene 

Manager, who outlined the savings from the 2011 Service Review, 

Page 4



and provided a summary of the  savings for 2013/14 and 2014/15.  
Mr Murphy further outlined the services currently provided by 
Amenity Services and third sector opportunities.   
 
Discussion was had regarding herbicide spraying in Campbeltown 
Cemetery, with Mr Murphy advising that a full consultation was had 
with various parties and that the paper was approved at a meeting of 
Argyll and Bute Council, where it was agreed that strimming edges 
annually and spraying twice a year was sufficient.   
 
Again, further discussion surrounding ward specific areas was had, 
with Mr Murphy confirming that he was meeting with the Area 
Committee in October, but would be happy to meet again with 
Community Council’s if requested.   
 
Decision: 
 
The group agreed to note the update.   
 

  (b) SCOTTISH WATER 
   As there was no representation, there was no update.   

 
 

 8. OUTCOME 5.   PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND 
INDEPENDENT LIVES 

 
  (a) ARGYLL VOLUNTARY ACTION 
   As apologies had been lodged by Margaret Wallace, the group noted 

that there would be no update.  
 
 

 9. OUTCOME 6. PEOPLE LIVE IN SAFER AND STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES 

 
  (a) POLICE SCOTLAND 
   The group considered a verbal update by Chief Inspector Marlene 

Baillie, who advised of the recent staffing changes within the area.  
She confirmed the appointment of Chief Inspector Helen Swann, 
who was due to take over from Superintendent Barry McEwan on 14 

September 2014.  She further advised of local postings in Carradale, 
Islay, Tarbert and Campbeltown.   
 
Chief Inspector Baillie updated the group in relation to other issues 
such as domestic violence and house breaking, which she confirmed 
had high detection rates and a slight decrease in terms of 
comparisons between this year and last.  She spoke in regards to 
road accidents, which she confirmed were on a par with last year, 
but advised that there was an enforcement, education and 
engineering strategy ongoing.   
 
The Chair thanked Chief Inspector Baillie for the information 
provided.   
 

Page 5



  (b) SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE 
   The Area Governance Manager advised the group that she had 

recently been made aware of the retirement of Group Commander 
Eddie Renfrew on 29 August 2014.  She advised that to date there 
had been no indication of a replacement for Mr Renfrew, but would 
take this matter forward to ensure future attendance from Scottish 
Fire and Rescue.   
 
The Chair requested that a written note on the Colonsay House Fire 
be provided.  Mrs MacLeod agreed to take this matter forward also.   
 

  (c) HIGHLIGHT/EXCEPTIONS REPORT - MAKI COMMUNITY SAFETY 
FORUM 

   The group considered a report providing updates on Community 
Safety Partnership issues which have taken place over the last few 
months. 
 
Decision 
 
The group agreed to note the report. 
 
 
 
  
 

 10. UPDATE - THIRD SECTOR PARTNERSHIP 
  Pat Dean of Argyll Voluntary Action addressed the group with regard to 

adding GIRFEC to future agendas.  She advised that GIRFEC would like 
the following points considered by the group: 
 
2 young people to attend CPG meetings; 
2 agenda items for young people at CPG meetings; and  
16 year olds to serve on Community Councils. 
 
The Community Planning Manager advised that she was currently in 
discussion with Education regarding the points raised, she advised that 
her discussions included meeting dynamics.  She also advised that it
[...]
r” compared to Scotland as a whole. 

· An update was given on the progress of Health and Social Integration and it was suggested 

that similar updates be presented to each Area Community Planning Group.  

Agenda Item 4Page 9



· The strategic Governance review of the CPP with refined role, remit and membership of 

groups was approved. 

· The Terms of Reference for the Area Community Planning Groups which incorporated the 

requested changes made from the Groups were approved. 

· Highlights from the Area Community Planning Groups were noted. Attendance of CPP 

partners at the Area Community Planning Groups was encouraged. Particular note was 

made of the ACUMEN group who presented to the MAKI Area Group on mental health 

issues and appreciated knowing of their work. Scottish Fire and Rescue commented that 

they may contact the ACUMEN group for potential partnership working. 

· A plan for a Communications Strategy was approved with the approach of answering the 

question “what does community planning mean for me?” 

Page 10



 

 

Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 

Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 
Area Community Planning Group 
 
3nd December 2014 
 
Agenda Item [for office use] 
 

 
 

 

Area Community Planning Group Terms of Reference and Membership 
Review - update 

 

1. Purpose 
  1.1 The purpose of this report is to give an update on the progress 

of the current  Area Community Planning Group (Area CPG) Terms 
of Reference(TOR)  and Membership Review  

   
 

2. Recommendations 
  

  2.1 Area CPG members are requested to: 
  

• Note that the review process is in its final stage and that the 
revised governance arrangements are expected to come 
into force during the March 15 round of meetings. 

• Consider issuing  invitations to join the Area CPG to all the 
organisations listed in  the proposed initial membership list 

   
 

3. Background 
  

  3.1 The Area CPG Governance arrangements have been under 
review since July 2014. This review process has now reached its 
final stage. 
 

   

4.       Detail 

  4.1 The draft TOR, including the comments made by the Area 
CPGs during the September round of meetings, was approved by 
the CPP Management Committee on the 31st of October 2014. A 
copy of the approved draft has been included as supplementary 
information. 
 
4.2 The updated TOR will be considered by the Argyll & Bute 
Policy & Resources Committee on the 18th of December with a 
view to the revised governance arrangements coming into force 
during the March 15 round of meetings 

Agenda Item 5Page 11



 

 

 
4.3 In anticipation of this, it will be necessary to review the 
membership of the group to comply with the new criteria regarding 
membership. 
 
4.5 A list of the proposed initial membership of the group has been 
included as supplementary information.   
 
4.6 The organisations listed will need to be asked to nominate 
representatives to sit on the Area CPG.  
 
4.7 It should be noted that membership will continue to be 
reviewed on a regular basis by the Area CPG and there is 
provision for additional organisations to join the group at a later 
date to accommodate local circumstances. 
 

   
 
5. Conclusions  
  
  5.1 The review process is nearly complete and the final action the 

Area CPG needs to take is to invite the organisations listed in 
proposed initial membership list to nominate representatives to sit 
on the Area CPG 

 

 
6. 0 SOA Outcomes  
 

Not applicable. The report relates to the administration of the Area CPG. 
 
 
Name of Lead Officer 
Donald MacVicar, Head of Community and Culture 
 
For further information please contact:   
Lorna Elliott, Community Governance Manager, Argyll & Bute Council 
 
Tel 01631 567995 
 
Supplementary Papers 

• Proposed Initial Membership List 
• Area Community Planning Groups draft terms of reference 

Page 12



 

Version 1.6 Area CPG TOR 7/8/14 Page 1 

 

Agenda Item XXXX) Area Community Planning Group -
[...]
me 3,4,5,6 

Argyll & Bute Social Enterprise Network Third Sector Representative Outcome 1& 2 

Health & Well Being Network Third Sector Network Kintyre Outcome 5 

Network Islay 

Network Mid Argyll 

Mid Argyll Chamber of Commerce Private Representative Outcome 1& 2 

Scottish Federation for Small Businesses Private Representative Outcome 1& 2 

Argyll & Isles Strategic Tourism 

Partnership 

Private Mid Argyll Development Agent Outcome 1& 2 

Islay, Jura and Colonsay Development Agent 

Kintyre and Gigha Development Agent 

 

Total Members 16 (100%) Public Sector 5 (31%)  Third Sector 7 (44%) Private Sector 3 (19%) Community 1 (6%) 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 5

b
P

a
g
e
 1

9



P
a

g
e
 2

0

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 

Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 
Area Community Planning Group 
 
Tuesday 2nd December 2104 
 
Agenda Item [for office use] 
 

 
 

 

SOA Local Development  Action Plan Phase 2 Update 

 

1. Purpose 
 

  1.1 The purpose of the report is to update Area Community 
Planning Group  members on progress relating to the  
development of the SOA Local: Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 

   
 

2. Recommendations 
  

  The Area Community Planning Group is requested to: 
 
2.1 note the findings of the focus group 
 
2.2 consider nominating members to participate in the working 
group  which  will take forward the development of the SOA Local: 
Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 

   

 

3. Background 
  

3.1 Community Planning in Argyll and Bute needed to have a local focus. The 
Action Plan considered at the September Area CPG meeting set out the 
approach that is being taken to developing the SOA Local: Mid Argyll, Kintyre 
and the Islands  
 
3.2 The Action Plan is split into phases 

• Phase 1 – preparation 

• Phase 2 – mapping existing activity 

• Phase 3 – development 
 

   
   

4.       Detail 

  4.1 A focus group was held in Kilmory Council Chambers by 
[...]
cs are those taken from participants at focus group in Lochgilphead 

 

Outcome 6: People live in safer and stronger communities 
Topic Highlighted Short Term 

Outcome 

Code Action being taken forward regionally What action is 

being taken 

forward in 

MAKI? 

Where are the gaps? 

exercise to test 

their readiness. 

Children and young 

people are valued 

and supported to be 

the best they can be 

4.4.3 Ensure that all children and young people 

with Autistic Spectrum Disorder are able to 

access a clear pathway for assessment and 

support across the partnership 

  

GAPS: 

Young driver programmes to help keep young people safe on the roads – subsidise courses and promote. 

Large lorries causing hold ups and causing risk-taking behaviours – restrict to certain times? 

 

P
a

g
e
 4

0



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL     MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS   
                                                                          AREA CPG   
 
 
CUSTOMER SERVICES      3 DECEMBER 2014 
 

 
ANNUAL COMMUNITY COUNCIL BY-ELECTION 

 
 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides an update for partners to note on the membership of 

community councils in Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands following the 
annual community council by-elections. 
 

1.2 The 2014 annual by-election has resulted in an increase in membership of 11 
community councils, it has increased the number of community councils with 
100% membership from 3 (pre-election) to 5 (post-election) and managed to 
fill 55.8% of the vacancies advertised.  Only one community council which 
opted into the by-election did not manage to increase membership. 
 

1.3 The Council has undertaken to provide an annual by-election for community 
councils to increase their membership levels and formalise any co-option 
undertaken at an AGM by the community councils. 

 

 

 

 
   

Agenda Item 7Page 41



 

 
 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL     Mid Argyll, Kintyre & the Islands CPG 
 
CUSTOMER SERV
[...]
businesses.   

 

• The Chair thanked Ms Henderson for her informative 
presentation and requested that she bring the presentation to a 
future meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 
Community Planning Group.   

 

• The next Campbeltown Ferry Sub Group meeting was 
scheduled for the 12th of December 2014  

   

Agenda Item 9bPage 49



 

 

 

3. Further Information 
  

  The minute of the meeting can be found at the following link 
http://www.argyll-
bute.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=398&Year=0  
 
Date of next meeting 12th December 2014 

   

 

 
4. 0 SOA Outcomes  
 

Outcome 1 - in Argyll and Bute the economy is diverse and thriving 
Outcome 5 - people live active, healthier and independent lives 

 
 
Chair 
Cllr Rory Colville 
 
Rory.colville@argyll-bute.gov.uk  
 
For further information please contact:   
 
Lorna Elliott, Community Governance Manager, Argyll & Bute Council 
 
Tel 01631 567995 
 

Page 50



  

Community Planning Group 
Paper 

 
 

 Submitted 21st November 2014 

 
Mental Wellbeing in Argyll and Bute  

 
1 BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This paper will give a general update regarding local and National mental 

health and wellbeing issues. 
1.2 The current local mental health and wellbeing strategic framework is due to 

come to a conclusion in December.  Progress to date on the current local 
strategic framework has been collated and an extension of this strategic 
framework was agreed by the Programme Board in August 2014.  The 
supplement is now available to download and will conclude in December 
2016.  Currently the National Mental Health Strategy is due to finish in 2015 
and we expect the new National Strategy to be published in 2016.  This 
explains why we have added a supplement to the current local strategy in 
order to bring it in line with the release of the new National Strategy.  In the 
meantime, partners should make themselves aware of the content of the 
local strategy and undertake, monito
[...]
l 
candidates. 
 

Page 58



1 

 

Management Committee 
 
Date: 31 October 2014 
Agenda Item: 6a 
 

 

 

Integration of Health & Social Care  
 

1.0 Purpose 

 

Argyll and Bute Council and NHS Highland are actively planning for the 

implementation of new arrangements to meet statutory duties and responsibilities 

that will shape the future delivery of Health and Social Care in Argyll and Bute as 

outlined within the Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Scotland) Act 2014. This legislation 

places a duty on Local Authorities and NHS Boards to develop defined 

arrangements for the integration of Health and Social Care services in their area.  

 

This report provides an update on a previous report submitted on 19th August 2014 

to CPP Management Committee. 

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

CPP Management Committee is asked to note the following issues; 

 

• The Interviews for the post of Chief Officer are took place on 7th and 8th of 
October 2014. An appointment is imminent.  

• 470 staff attended information sessions across Argyll and Bute to find out 
more about our plans to create a new Health and Social Care Partnership in 

Argyll and Bute. Sessions were delivered in Cowal, Bute, Helensburgh, Mid 

Argyll, Kintyre, Oban, Coll, Islay, Tiree and Mull. The feedback from the staff 

in relation to the sessions was positive. Further sessions are planned for staff 

in December 2014. 

• Engagement and Involvement sessions are currently being finalised in 
partnership with the Scottish Health Council to have local conversations with 

small groups of people in localities who have an interest in health and social 

care during November and December. Sessions are also being planned with 

staff involved in re-shaping care for older people during the same period to 

larger audiences across localities.  

• A new joint staff partnership forum involving management and Trade Union 
reps from both NHS and Council is now established. This forum will provide 

an appro
[...]
 range of health and social 
care support is available to people living in Argyll and 
Bute. 
 

 

 

 

Allen Stevenson 

Joint Project Manager-Integration 

Lead Officer – Outcome 5 

 

For more information contact: Allen Stevenson 

Telephone number: 01369 708513 

 

 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minute - Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Community Planning Group - 3 September 2014
	4 Highlights from the CPP Management Committee
	5 Area Governance Review Report
	5a Area Community Planning Group - Terms of Reference
	5b Area Community Planning Group Membership
	6 SOA Local Development Action Plan Phase 2 Update
	MAKI workshop results following phase 2 consultation November 2014

	7 Community Council By Elections Update
	8c MAKI Community Safety Forum - Highlight/Exceptions Report
	9a Business Gateway Report
	9b Kintyre Initiative Partnership - Highlight/Exception Report
	11a NHS Highland
	141203 MAKI_Locality_Update_CPG

	11b Health and Social Care Integration



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY 

PLANNING GROUP held in the Council Chambers, Kilmory   
on WEDNESDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2014  

 
 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Donald MacMillan 
 Councillor Sandy Taylor  
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
 Lorna Elliott, Community Governance Manager 
 Laura Macdonald, Community Development Officer  

Antonia Baird, Community Development Officer 
Sergeant Mark Wilson, Police Scotland 

 Station Commander Martin Hill, Scottish Fire and Rescue 
Kate MacAulay, NHS 
Sam Campbell, NHS (by VC to Marriage Rooms, Helensburgh) 
Campbell Cameron, Community Broadband Scotland 

 
 
 1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
  The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.   

 
Apologies for absence were intimated by:- 
 
Councillor Anne Horn 
Councillor Donald Kelly 
Councillor John McAlpine 
Councillor Douglas Philand 
Samantha Quarton, Argyll and Bute Council 
Donnie Cameron, NHS 
Margaret Wallace, Argyll Voluntary Action 
 
 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 
 3. MINUTE - MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY 

PLANNING GROUP - 3 SEPTEMBER 2014 
  The Minute of the meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 

Community Planning Group held on 3 September 2014 was approved as 
a true and correct record.   
 

 4. HIGHLIGHTS FROM THE CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
  The group considered a report outlining the highlights from the Argyll and 

Bute Community Planning Partnership Management Committee meeting 
on 31 October 2014.   
 
Decision: 
 



 

 

The group agreed to note the highlights.   
 

 5. AREA GOVERNANCE REVIEW REPORT 
  The group considered an update on the progress of the current Area 

Community Planning Group Terms of Reference and Membership 
Review.   
 

  (a) AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP - TERMS OF 
REFERENCE 

   The group considered a report advising that the draft Terms of 
Reference (TOR), including the comments made by the Area CPG’s 
during the September round of meetings, were approved by  the 
CPP Management Committee on 31 October 2014.  The report 
outlined the timeline for the reviewed governance arrangements 
coming into force.   
 
Decision: 
 
The group noted that the review process is in its final stage and that 
the revised governance arrangements are expected to come into 
force during the March 2015 round of meetings.   
 
 
(Ref:  Report by Head of Community and Culture, dated 3 December 
2014, submitted.) 
 

  (b) AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP MEMBERSHIP 
   The report outlined the proposed initial membership of the group, 

with it being identified that the membership will continue to be 
reviewed on a regular basis by the Area CPG and that there is a 
provision for additional organisations to join the group at a later date 
to accommodate local circumstances.  General discussion took place 
in regard to the poor attendance and to the need for improvement in 
terms of the direction of travel of the meetings, with it being 
established that there had been a number of concerns and that since 
the implementation of the new political management arrangements, 
the Council have been given additional resources to address the 
concerns, and that although it is still considered a “work in progress” 
the new developments are making a difference.          
 
Decision: 
 
The group agreed to issue invitations to join the Area CPG to all the 
organisations listed in the proposed initial membership list.   
 

 6. SOA LOCAL DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN PHASE 2 UPDATE 
  The group considered a report providing an update on the progress 

relating to the development of the SOA local: Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the 
Islands.  It highlighted the action plan, which has been split into phases, 
and provided details of the focus group which had been held in the 
Council Chambers, Kilmory, Lochgilphead on 5 November 2014.  
Discussion was had with Members indicating dissatisfaction with how the 
focus group had been perceived and that it may have been better to have 



 

 

had a workshop based on how best  to take forward the Community 
Planning Groups (CPG).  The Area Governance Manager advised that the 
workshop was about developing the SOA Local and that the discussions 
that took place at the September meeting, surrounding the draft terms of 
reference of the CPG was an opportunity for all members to link in.   
 
Decision: 
 
The group agreed to note the contents of the report.   
 
(Ref:  Report by Community Governance Manager, dated 2 December 
2014, submitted.)   
 

 7. COMMUNITY COUNCIL BY ELECTIONS UPDATE 
  The group considered a report outlining the membership of Community 

Councils in Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands following the annual 
Community Council By-elections.   
 
Decision: 
 
The group agreed to note the information provided.   
 
The Chair took the opportunity to congratulate the Governance team on 
the success of the by-elections. 
 
 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 3 
December 2014, submitted.) 
 

 8. OUTCOME 6. PEOPLE LIVE IN SAFER AND STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES 

 
  (a) POLICE SCOTLAND 
   The group considered a verbal update by Sergeant Mark Wilson, 

who updated the group in relation to the trends in relation to common 
assaults, which were on a downward trend.  He advised that the 
detection rate for this was one of the highest in Scotland at 82%.  He 
further advised of the slight increase in serious assaults, with the 
figure rising from 1 to 3 in the last year.  He advised that the 
additional 2 were as a result of serious crimes that had taken place 
in the Campbeltown area, and to date remained unsolved.  He 
outlined the Festive Safety Campaign and advised that they had 
been working closely with Trading Standards with a view to 
protecting vulnerable persons from scams.  Sergeant Wilson advised 
that there was also a drug campaign which was due to be advertised 
in the local press and media.   
 
Sergeant Wilson updated the group in relation to a number of staffing 
changes within the area.  He advised that Inspector Harper had 
finished yesterday with Mack Stephen taking over temporarily.  
Sergeant Wilson advised that he was moving on in January to the 
Dunoon area and then to Glasgow to join the Crime Camp.     



 

 

 
The Chair thanked Sergeant Wilson for the information provided, and 
wished him luck in his future career.   
 

  (b) SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE 
   The group considered a verbal update by Station Commander Martin 

Hill, who updated the group in terms of the Autumn and Bonfire 
strategies.  He advised that there had been a small number of fires 
and special services, such as flooding assistance over the last 
quarter but a larger number of road traffic incidents.  Mr Hill advised 
that the Service were currently moving into their festive strategy 
which had a number of strands.  He spoke of the safety literature 
which was currently available and that with every Tesco delivery a 
safety leaflet was included.  Discussion took place in relation to joint 
working, dangerous driving campaigns and the young fire fighters 
scheme.   
 
 
The Chair thanked Station Commander Hill for the information 
provided.   
 

  (c) MAKI COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM - HIGHLIGHT/EXCEPTIONS 
REPORT 

   The group considered a report providing updates on Community 
Safety Partnership issues which have taken place over the last few 
months. 
 
Decision 
 
The group agreed to note the report. 
 
 
 
  
 

 9. OUTCOME 1. IN ARGYLL AND BUTE THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE 
AND THRIVING 

 
  (a) BUSINESS GATEWAY REPORT 
   The group considered a report outlining Business Gateway’s tasks 

and in particular the task of signposting clients towards potential 
funding routes. 
 
Decision: 
 
The group agreed to note the information provided. 
 
 
(Ref:  Report by Business Adviser, Business Gateway, dated 3 
December 2014, submitted.)  
 

  (b) KINTYRE INITIATIVE PARTNERSHIP - HIGHLIGHT/EXCEPTION 
REPORT 



 

 

   The group considered a report which updated on the main areas of 
work undertaken by the Kintyre Initiative Partnership (KIP). 
 
Decision 
 
The group noted the report. 
 
 

 10. OUTCOME 2: WE HAVE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS 
SUSTAINABLE GROWTH 

 
  (a) COMMUNITY BROADBAND SCOTLAND 
   The group were given a presentation by Campbell Cameron, who 

outlined the proposed delivery plan for superfast Broadband to the 
most rural and remote areas of Argyll and Bute and highlighted the 
tranformation this will have on how those communities live, learn and 
work. 
 
The Chair thanked Campbell for his informative presentation.   
 
   
 

 11. OUTCOME 5.   PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND 
INDEPENDENT LIVES 

 
  (a) NHS HIGHLAND 
   Mental Wellbeing 

 
The group considered a report providing a general update regarding 
local and national mental health and wellbeing issues.   
 
Decision: 
 
The group agreed to note the updated.   
 
 
(Ref:  Report by Senior Health Improvement Specialist – Mental 
Health, dated 21 November 2014, submitted.) 
 
MAKI Locality Update 
 
The group considered a report providing updates on issues 
previously reported at MAKI CPG meetings and highlights recent 
locality developments/issues.   
 
Decision: 
 
The group agreed to note the update.   
 
 
(Ref:  Report by Locality Manager, MAKI, dated December 2014, 
submitted.) 
 



 

 

  (b) HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION 
   The group considered a report outlining the  implementation of new 

arrangements to meet statutory duties and responsibilities that will 
shape the future delivery of Health and Social Care in Argyll and 
Bute, as outlined within the Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Scotland) 
Act 2014.  The Area Governance Manager advised that there would 
be an update report on the progress of the Health and Social Care 
Integration at each future meeting of the CPG.     
 
Decision: 
 
The group agreed to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
(Ref:  Report by Joint Project Manager – Integration, dated 31 
October 2014, submitted.) 
 

  (c) ARGYLL VOLUNTARY ACTION 
   There was no update provided.   

 
 12. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
  The group considered a report which set out the proposed future CPG 

meeting programme for 2015/16.   
 
Decision: 
 
The group agreed to the proposed meeting schedule.   
 
 
(Ref:  Report by Community Governance Manager, dated 3 December 
2014, submitted.) 
 

 


